

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MBL-AKUSTIKGERÄTE GMBH & CO., KG and
MBL NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MBL OF AMERICA, INC., PETER F. ALEXANDER and
DAVID ALEXANDER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 12-civ-3508
(ALC) (MHD)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR IMPROPER VENUE**

Gleason & Koatz, LLP

Counsel for Defendants

122 East 42nd Street, Ste. 518

New York, New York 10168

Telephone: (212) 986-1544

John P. Gleason, Esq.

Callahan & Blaine, APLC

Counsel for Defendants

3 Hutton Centre Drive, 9th Floor

Santa Ana, CA 92707

Telephone: (714) 241-4444

Facsimile: (714) 241-4445

Robert S. Lawrence, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

I. DEFENDANT MBL OF AMERICA HAS NEVER HAD A NEW YORK OFFICE1

 A. Jeremy Bryan’s Apartment Was Never MBL OF AMERICA’S Office2

 B. Petra Wilde’s Apartment Was Never MBL OF AMERICA’s Office3

 C. The Business Card Attributed to Peter Alexander Is Not His4

II. DEFENDANT MBL OF AMERICA DID NOT EMPLOY NEW YORK RESIDENTS.....4

III. DEFENDANT MBL OF AMERICA DID NOT ADVERTISE IN NEW YORK5

IV. DEFENDANT MBL OF AMERICA DID NOT TAKE STEPS TO ENGAGE IN COMMERCE WITH NEW YORK.....5

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....7

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR JURISDICTIONAL BURDEN7

II. VENUE IS NOT PROPER IN NEW YORK11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Auto Specialties Mfg.
45 A.D.2d 331, 357 N.Y.S.2d 547 (3d Dep’t 1974).....10

Andy Stroud, Inc. v. Brown
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18725, 2009 WL 539863, at *68

A.W.L.I. Group, Inc. v. Amber Frieght Shipping Lines
828 F. Supp. 2d 557, 573 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)9

D’anton Jos, S.L. v. Doll Factory
937 F. Supp. 320, 321-322 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)12

French Transit Ltd v. Modern Coupon Systems
858 F. Supp. 22, 24 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....11

Ingraham v. Carroll
90 N.Y.2d 592, 596, 687 N.E.2d 1293, 665 N.Y.S.2d 10 (1997).....7, 8, 9, 11

In re DES Cases
789 F. Supp. 552, 570-71 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....10

Jash Raj Films (USA) Inc. v. Dishant.com LLC
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116431, 2009 WL 4891764, at *98

Kernan v. Kurz-Hastings, Inc.
175 F.3d 236, 241 (2d Cir. 1999).....10, 11

Research Found of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Bruker Corp.
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23804at *8-9 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....9

RVDirect. Com v. Worldwide RV
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135567, 17-198, 9

Schaadt v. T.W. Kutter, Inc.
169 A.D.2d 969, 564 N.Y.S.2d 865, 866 (3d Dep’t 1991).....10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	12
CPLR § 302(a)(1)	7
CPLR § 302(a)(3)	7, 8
